STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	<u> </u>	IL6001986	B. WING			C 1 7/202<u>1</u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
GRANITE	ENURSING & REHAB	III ITATION	TURY DRIV CITY, IL 62	—			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	Complaint Investiga	ation: 2144110/IL134893					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			,	
	procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory conformed and other policies shall complicate the facility and shall by this committee, cand dated minutes and dated minutes of the facility of the facil	Care Policies Shall have written policies and ng all services provided by the policies and procedures shall Resident Care Policy ng of at least the dvisory physician or the ammittee, and representatives in services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed of the meeting. Requirements for Nursing and shall provide the necessary of attain or maintain the highest					
	well-being of the reseach resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal cresident to meet the	, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with aprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing eare shall be provided to each attoal nursing and personal		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations			
Illinois Depart	lment of Public Health			7			

Hithors Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		IL6001986	B. WING			C 7/2021
GRANITE NURSING & REHARILITATION 3500 CEN			DRESS, CITY, S ITURY DRIVE CITY, IL 620			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 9999	measures shall inclifollowing procedure d) Pursuant to nursing care shall in following and shall it seven-day-a-week in the properly administ and the error or real in an incident report and instead the error or real in an incident report and instead on the edition of the immediately report and incident report and the error or real in an incident report and incide	esident. Restorative ude, at a minimum, the s: subsection (a), general nclude, at a minimum, the pe practiced on a 24-hour, pasis: i, including oral, rectal, mous and intramuscular, shall tered. ation of Medication errors and drug reactions shall prescriber if other than a ulting pharmacist and the cist (if the consulting pensing pharmacist are not same pharmacy). An entry e resident's clinical record, ction shall also be described				
		and record review the facility medication as ordered to 1 of	.5			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6001986	B. WING		C 06/17/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GRANITE	E NURSING & REHAB	ILHARON	TURY DRIVE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			**
	3 residents (R2) rev sample of 3. This fa unresponsive requi	viewed for medications in the allure resulted in R2 becoming ring ambulance transfer to the a 4-day hospitalization.				
	Findings include:			14		
	documents R2 is condocuments that R2 diagnoses of Coror Hypertension, Other	a Set, (MDS), dated 4/16/2021 ognitively intact. It also is a 64-year-old male with lary Artery Disease (CAD), r Neurological Condition, M), and Depression.		8 S		8.
6.	stated, "I know why the doctor wrote an milligram (mg) as n	19 AM, V1, Administrator, you are here. It is because order for Benadryl 50 eeded (PRN), and the nurse given every four hours, but it on error."		fa s		
.00	medication error re	30 AM, when 3 months of ports were requested, V1 been no medication errors ths."				
	his tooth pulled by to put on medication, problems when the when he asked the medication, the nur	:20 AM, R2 stated that he had he dentist. R2 stated he was but he didn't have any tooth was pulled. R2 stated nurse why he was taking the se didn't give him and he had to take it because it.	*			
8	6/5/2021 document mouth), TID (Three	er Sheet (POS) dated s "Amoxicillin 500 mg 1 po (by times a day) x 7 days. po q (every) 8 hours PRN (as		.55	8	

Illinois Department of Public Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PON	OFCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6001986	B. WING		C 06/17/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GRANITI	E NURSING & REHAB	ILLIATION .	TURY DRIV CITY, IL 62			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	ge 3	S9999			
	6/7/2021 at 4:22 PM	ephone Order, dated I, documents the order, I hours x5 days PRN."		23 ·		
	R2's POS, dated 6/7/2021, which was transcribed from the Telephone order, documents D/C (discontinue) PCN as allergy. Benadryl 50 mg po q 4 hours x5 days.					
	11:11 AM by V11, LI received orders per for this resident on 6 Amoxicillin 500 mg 800 mg 1 tab po q8	Notes, dated 6/5/2021 at PN, documents, "Resident familia dentist (dentist name) 6/4/2021. No. (new order) 1 po TID x7 days, Ibuprofen h prn. Resident is responsible se faxed over script to (name)				
	PM by V11, LPN, do continues location in with signing in and oby per this nurse. Re (antibiotic treatment extraction and not A noted to ABTX this s	Notes, dated 6/5/2021 at 6:04 ocuments, "Resident nonitoring and is compliant out and where about verified esident has started on ABTX) r/t (related to) tooth SE (adverse side effects) shift. resident remains afebrile nt of) pain or discomfort	i e			AT
##	11:46 AM by V11, LF continues ABTX r/t r no ASE noted to AB face at this time. Re noted. afebrile. No currently. Resident a monitoring and is co	Notes, dated 6/6/2021 at PN, documents, "Resident multiple tooth extractions and Tx and no swelling noted to sident has good appetite do pain or discomfort also continues on location empliant and where about se throughout this shift."				

8I5P11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	3.5		A. BOILDING.	C		
		IL6001986	B. WING		06/17/2021	
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GRANITI	ENURSING & REHAE	SILITATICIN	ITURY DRIV			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE COMPLETE	
\$ 9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
	R2's Departmental PM by V9, LPN, do on Amoxicillin relate allergy to PCN (Per effects noted at this	Notes, dated 6/7/2021 at 2:58 cuments, "Resident currently ed to teeth, resident has nicillin), no adverse side time. MD (medical doctor) aware of current status."				
	PM by V9, LPN, doc D/C (discontinue) P mg 1 po q 4 hours of	Notes, dated 6/7/2021 at 4:25 cuments, "Received orders to CN allergy, and Benadryl 50 c 5 days PRN as needed for (resident representative) atus."				
	10:37 PM by V13, F documents, "Remain following tooth extra ordered with no advectory pain, denies c/o	Notes, dated on 6/8/2021 at Registered Nurse (RN), ins on ABT (antibiotic) action. Benadryl given as rerse reaction noted. denies discomfort with chewing. up lently. sitting in activity room at V."				
	12:11 PM by V2, LP abt related to tooth	Notes, dated on 6/9/2021 at N, documents "Remains on extraction no voiced c/o pain cation monitoring complaint				
	1:03 PM by V11, LP of this facility made was not acting right Resident was sitting headache. Resident of this nurse and bil displayed involuntar able to speak at tim for resident to answ	Notes, dated 6/10/2021 at N, documents, "Management this nurse aware that resident this present day at 12:30 PM. In activity room and c/o twas not able to grasp hands ateral upper extremities y movement and resident was es but needed to allow time er questions. Resident has tare and not able to respond				

8I5P11

PRINTED: 07/29/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6001986 06/17/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3500 CENTURY DRIVE **GRANITE NURSING & REHABILITATION GRANITE CITY, IL 62040** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 to this nurse. B/P 97/84 P75 -16-97.7. At 12:35 PM this present day, Dr. notified, and this nurse received new order to send resident to ER (emergency room) for eval and tx (treatment). This nurse called (local), ambulance and requested lights and sirens this present day. This nurse called and gave report to (local) ER nurse of this resident. 12:42 this day this nurse called daughter and made aware of resident status at this time. (Local) EMS (Emergency Medical Services) x 2 attendants here in this facility this present day at 12:50 PM to transport resident to ER for Eval (evaluation) and Tx." R2's POS dated 6/10/2021 documents Send to (local Emergency Room) for evaluation. R2's Departmental Notes, dated 6/10/2021 at 5:23 PM by V11, LPN, documents, "This nurse called local hospital to receive update and report that resident was being transferred to another hospital for altered mental status." R2's discharge instructions from hospital document altered mental status from 6/10/2021-6/14/2021 and in bold handwritten writing "Do not give Benadryl!" on page 6 of 6 instructions document, "You were hospitalized due to confusion and abnormal movements called myoclonus due to over sedation from your

Illinois Department of Public Health

home medication. Please DISCONTINUE BENADRYL. Please use Tramadol sparingly and

"The patient's mental status has notably

R2's assessment plan from hospital documents.

improved. Likely etiology is toxic/metabolic in the setting of polypharmacy (Scheduled low-potency opioids and baclofen) + high amounts of Benadryl administration (receiving 300 mg PO every day

only as needed (Not scheduled)."

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X3) DATE SURVE	TE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
	IL6001986		B. WING		C 06/17/202	.a	
			<u> </u>		00/1//202	<u>. 1</u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		dress, city, s [.] I tury drive	TATE, ZIP CODE			
GRANITE	ENURSING & REHAP	RIL ITATION	CITY, IL 620				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION C	X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COM	PLETE ATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999				
	for 3 days). Overall, we are reassured by his improvements. Will discuss continuing AED (antiepileptic drugs) therapy moving forward. Altered mental status likely toxic/metabolic in the setting of polypharmacy, (opioids, muscle relaxants, high diphenhydramine administration.)"		***	e u		X	
;		14/2021, documents 1.) D/C Benadryl on Allergy List.					
	Record documents given from 6/5/2020 lbuprofen on 6/6/20	edication Administration , Amoxicillin 500 mg 10 doses 1 through 6/10/2021; 1 dose of 021 at 3:00 PM; and 8 doses of d given from 6/7/2021 through					
	stated that if a phys and the nurse trans medication, this is a significant medicati	:49 AM, V3, Pharmacist, sician ordered a medication scribed it as a scheduled a medication error and it is a son error with Benadryl being and given as a scheduled					
X 34 2	asked, "Would you error form that we o	30 PM, V1, Administrator, like a copy of the medication completed on R2? We do not ror forms in the physical chart der."			(n)		
9	6/10/2021 documer Benadryl 50 mg q 4	tion Error Form dated nts in part, "(R2) given hours routine + order was 50 . Outcome to resident sent to	82				
	stated, "It is a medi	12 PM, V8, Nurse Practitioner, cation error if a nurse gives a sacheduled medication. I told					

Illinois Department of Public Health

8I5P11

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED A. BUILDING:

1L6001986

B. WING_

06/17/2021

NAMEOFF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GRANITE	NURSING & REHABILITATION	3500 CENTURY D GRANITE CITY, IL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL PREF	X (EACH CO	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	the facility to make out a medication errothis mistake. Yes, I consider it a signific medication error when a resident has to hospital over a PRN medication being a scheduled medication." On 6/17/2021 at 8:53 AM, V1, Administ stated that R2 was in the hospital from until 6/14/2021 she did not have any ott assessments that were done on (R2) phospitalization, from the nurses other the was in the chart that she did not have a documentation. On 6/17/2021 at 10:30 AM, V10, daugh stated that she usually has contact with frequently and she didn't know anything medication he was on after the dental verthely and the hospital. V10 stated that he asked the nurses what the medication wand they just told him he had to take it the doctor ordered it. The facility's Medication Administration Guidelines policy and procedure, dated documents, "13. When PRN medication and they just told him he had to take it the doctor ordered it. The facility's Medication Administration Guidelines policy and procedure, dated documents, "13. When PRN medication administered, the following documentate provided: a. Date and time of administration Guidelines policy and procedure, dated documents, "13. When PRN medication administered, the following documentate provided: a. Date and time of administration administration (if other than if applicable, the injection site. b. Cor symptoms for which the medication of the c. Results observed from giving the doctor results were noted. d. Resident pate evaluation per facility policy, if applicable signature or initials of person recording administration and signature or pintails recording effects if different person	rator, 6/10/2021 ner rior to nan what ny paper ter of R2, her dad about the isit until being er father was for pecause General 8/2016, ns are ion is ation, nan oral), omplaints was given. Se and the in e. e.		DEFICIENCY)	

815P11

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER SUPPLIER CLIA			5%	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED		
_	Œ	IL6001986		B. WING			C 1 7/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING & REHAE	BILITATION	3500 CEI	DDRESS, CITY, NTURY DRIV E CITY, IL 62				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH C		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	Continued From pa	ige 8		S9999				
		(A)		88				
							842	
	N						ŧ)	
					ii.			
:					\$8			
\$					*** 9%		*	
				A.	10			
						(* C		

Illinois Department of Public Health